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	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA



	MINISTRY OF 

HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO

615
ANSWERED ON  

27.02.2013
STRIKE BY NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA STAFF
615 .
Shri SAI PRATHAP ANNAYYAGARI
MAGUNTA SRINIVASULU REDDY

Will the Minister of

HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
be pleased to state:-



(a) whether the teaching and non-teaching staff members of Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNV) in the country are on an indefinite strike; 

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons for their going on strike; 

(c) the steps taken by the Government to redress their grievances and demands;and 

(d) the success achieved as a result thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR.SHASHI THAROOR) 

(a) & (b) The teaching and non-teaching staff of some of the Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas had proceeded on indefinite strike with effect from 6.02.2013 for fulfillment of various demands relating to their service conditions. 

(c) & (d) The strike has since been called off with effect from 15.2.2013 after detailed discussions with the representatives of the various staff associations of JNVs with the assurance that all the genuine demands would be looked into by the Government and the Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS) sympathetically in a time-bound manner. 
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	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF 

HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO

3181
ANSWERED ON  

09.12.2009
APPOINTMENT OF WARDEN IN NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA
3181 .
Shri P. KUMAR
Will the Minister of

HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
be pleased to state:-



(a) whether the Union Government has received any proposals for the appointment of warden in Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; and 

(c) if not, the reasons therefore?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SMT.D.PURANDESWARI) 

(a) & (c)Yes, Sir. The Ministry has received a proposal for creation of one post of Warden for the boy’s dormitories of each Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya (JNV).



	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA


	MINISTRY OF 
	HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT


	LOK SABHA


	UNSTARRED
	QUESTION NO
	2162


	ANSWERED ON  
	02.12.2009


	FUNCTIONING OF JAWAHAR NAVODAYA VIDYALAYAS


	2162 .
	Shri P. T. THOMAS


	
	


	Will the Minister of
	HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
	be pleased to state:-


	

(a) whether the Government has recently reviewed the functioning of Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs) in the country; 

(b) if so, the outcome thereof including the deficiencies observed during the review; 

(c) the steps taken/proposed to be taken to improve the functioning of these Vidyalayas; 

(d) whether the Government proposes to provide assistance for enhancing the infrastructure of JNVs particularly in backward areas of the country; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof?



	ANSWER

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SHRI KAPIL SIBAL) 

(a) to (c) The Ministry had set up a Committee in 2001 under the Chairmanship of Shri Y.N. Chaturvedi to review the functioning of the management structure and operating mechanism of Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti. Details of the main recommendations of the Committee and action taken thereon are annexed. 

(d) & (e) Government provides full budgetary support for creation of necessary infrastructure in all Jawahar Navodaya Viidyalayas in the country.



	

	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA


	MINISTRY OF 
	HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT


	LOK SABHA


	UNSTARRED
	QUESTION NO
	4108


	ANSWERED ON  
	21.04.2010


	GPF CUM PENSION FOR UNIVERSITY OFFICIALS


	4108 .
	Shri VIRENDER KASHYAP


	
	


	Will the Minister of
	HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
	be pleased to state:-


	

(a) whether the Government has issued any order to extend the benefit of GPF-cum-Pension Scheme to the officials of five Universities; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

(c) whether any request has been received from the Navodaya Vidyalaya Welfare Joint Committee, MPs and public representatives to extend the benefits of said scheme to the officials of Navodaya Vidyalaya in the country; 

(d) if so, the action taken by the Government in this regard; and 

(e) the time by which such benefits are likely to be extended?



	ANSWER

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SMT. D. PURANDESWARI) 

(a) & (b): The Government has issued an order on 10th July, 2009, extending the benefits of the General Provident Fund (GPF)-cum-Pension Scheme to the employees of five Inter-University Centres (IUCs) established by the University Grants Commission (UGC) under section 12 (ccc) of the UGC Act, 1956, provided the employees have been appointed prior to 1.1.2004 and had opted to be covered under the GPF-cum-Pension Scheme, on the same pattern as applicable to the other employees of UGC. Employees of the IUCs who have joined service on or after 1.1.2004 would be governed by the New Pension Scheme (NPS) of the Government. 

(c) to (e): A large number of representations have been received from the staff of Navodaya Vidyalaya Samitis (NVS) regarding the applicability of General Provident Fund-cum-Pension Scheme to employees of NVS which has not been approved by Government as the regular employees who have joined service of NVS prior to 1.1.2004 are concerned by the Contributory Provident Fund (CPF) Scheme and those who joined service of NVS on or after 1.1.2004 would be covered by NPS. 


	

	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA


	MINISTRY OF 
	HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT


	LOK SABHA


	STARRED
	QUESTION NO
	253


	ANSWERED ON  
	11.08.2010


	SUICIDE AMONG STUDENTS


	253 .
	Shri YASHWANT SINHA


	
	HELEN DAVIDSON J




	Will the Minister of
	HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
	be pleased to state:-


	

(a) whether corporal punishment is still in vogue in some of the States; 

(b) if so, the details thereof ; 

(c) whether instances of students committing suicide after allegedly being tortured mentally and physically by their teachers in the country have been reported during the year 2010; 

(d) if so, the number of such incidents reported/registered in the country, Statewise; 

(e) whether the Government proposes to explore legal and institutional options for prevention as such unfortunate incidents; and 

(f) if so, the details thereof?



	ANSWER

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(SHRI KAPIL SIBAL) 

(a) to (f): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN PARTS (a) TO (f) OF THE REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 253 ASKED BY SHRI YASHWANT SINHA AND SHRIMATI J. HELEN DAVIDSON REGARDING SUICIDE AMONG STUDENTS FOR ANSWER ON 11.08.2010. 

(a) and (b) : The National Policy on Education, 1986 (as modified in 1992) states that “corporal punishment will be firmly excluded from the educational system”. National Curriculum Framework (NCF), 2005 clearly states that forms of disciplining such as corporal punishment and verbal and non-verbal abuse of children continue to feature in many schools and are used to demoralize and humiliate children in front of their peers and should be stopped. Central Board of Secondary Education has issued instructions to its affiliated schools not to resort to physical punishment of students. Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan and Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti have strictly prohibited corporal punishment in all their schools. This Ministry has written in December, 2007 to all State Governments to prohibit corporal punishment in all schools under their jurisdiction. Several States have reported about steps taken by them in prohibiting corporal punishment in their schools. 

(c) : There have been reports of sporadic incidents of suicides by students during 2010. However, education being a concurrent subject and a majority of schools being under the purview of the State Governments, such information is not centrally maintained by this Ministry. 

(d) and (e) : As per the Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Act, 2009, which is applicable to the elementary stage of school education and for children of age between six and fourteen, “no child shall be subjected to physical punishment or mental harassment”. The National Commission for Protection of the Child Rights has issued guidelines to all States in August, 2007, on prohibition of corporal punishment, receipt of complaints, procedure for adequate response to the complaints and creation of awareness to prevent such incidents. It has also issued additional guidelines in May, 2009.



	

	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA


	MINISTRY OF 
	HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT


	LOK SABHA


	UNSTARRED
	QUESTION NO
	1508


	ANSWERED ON  
	30.11.2011


	ANOMALY IN PENSION SCHEME IN BETWEEN KVs/NVs


	1508 .
	Shri NIKHIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY


	
	


	Will the Minister of
	HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
	be pleased to state:-


	

(a) whether there is any anomaly between the employees of Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan and Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti for provident fund and pension; 

(b) if so, the details thereof alongwith the reasons therefor; and 

(c) the steps taken by the Government in this regard?



	ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. D. PURANDESWARI) 

(a) to (c) Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) and Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS) are two independent autonomous organizations governed by different pension schemes. The employees of KVS are governed by pension scheme under CCS Pension Rules 1972 and New Pension Scheme as effective from 1.1.2004. However, the employees of NVS, who were not eligible for any pension scheme prior to 1.4.2009, have been given the option to continue with the existing CPF scheme or to join New Pension Scheme vide notification dated 4.8.2009. 


	

	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA


	MINISTRY OF 
	HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT


	LOK SABHA


	UNSTARRED
	QUESTION NO
	6655


	ANSWERED ON  
	16.05.2012


	GPF CUM PENSION SCHEME


	6655 .
	Shri BHISMA SHANKAR ALIAS KUSHAL TIWARI


	
	


	Will the Minister of
	HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
	be pleased to state:-


	

(a) whether the Government has issued any order to extend the benefit of GPF-cum- Pension Scheme to the officials of some Universities/Inter-University Centres; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

(c) whether any request has been received from the Navodaya Vidyalaya Welfare Joint Committee, public representatives and others to extend the benefits of said scheme to the officials of Navodaya Vidyalayas in the country; 

(d) if so, the action taken/proposed to be taken by the Government in this regard; and 

(e) the time by which such benefits are likely to be extended?



	ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI E. AHAMED) 

(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. The Central Government has extended GPF-cum-Pension scheme (for officers/staff) to six Inter University Centres (IUCs) who have joined prior to 1.1.2004 and had opted for the same. The six IUCs are 
(i) Inter University Consortium for Department of Atomic Energy Facility(IUC-DAEF); 
(ii) Inter University Consortium for Astronomy and Astrophysics(IUCAA); 
(iii) Nuclear Science Centre(NSC); 
(iv) Consortium for Educational Communication (CEC); 
(v) National Assessment and Accreditation Council (NAAC) and 
(vi) Information and Library Network Centre (INFLIBNET). The expenditure on this GPF-cum-Pension Scheme shall be borne by UGC from its own funds. 

(c) to (e): The Central Government has approved introduction of New Pension Scheme to all regular employees joining Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS) and also given option to other regular employees of NVS either to join the New Pension Scheme or to continue with the existing scheme. This scheme has been introduced with effect from 1.4.2009. However, employees who joined the NVS before the date have not accepted the scheme and have represented for coverage under CCP (Pension) Rules, 1978, but this could not be acceded to. 


	

	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA


	MINISTRY OF 
	HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT


	LOK SABHA


	UNSTARRED
	QUESTION NO
	2786


	ANSWERED ON  
	29.08.2012


	APPOINTMENT OF WARDENS IN JNVS


	2786 .
	Shri SHAILENDRA KUMAR


	
	


	Will the Minister of
	HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
	be pleased to state:-


	

(a) the number of wardens appointed by the Government in the girls` and boys` hostels separately in the Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs) and the number of schools where appointments of wardens are yet to be made, State-wise; 

(b) the reasons for not appointing wardens so far in some schools; and 

(c) the time by which wardens are likely to be appointed in such schools?



	ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. D. PURANDESWARI) 

(a) : There is no sanctioned post of Warden in Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs). 

(b) & (c): Do not arise 


	

	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA


	MINISTRY OF 
	HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT


	LOK SABHA


	UNSTARRED
	QUESTION NO
	2925


	ANSWERED ON  
	29.08.2012


	PERFORMANCE OF JAWAHAR NAVODAYA VIDYALAYAS


	2925 .
	Shri BHARTRUHARI MAHTAB


	
	


	Will the Minister of
	HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
	be pleased to state:-


	

(a) whether the Government proposes to evaluate the performance of Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs) spread over 20 States in the country; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

(c) the purpose behind evaluating these JNVs; 

(d) whether all the JNVs are likely to be covered in the evaluation or a few JNVs would be selected; and 

(e) if so, the details of such JNVs and the States selected for such survey?



	ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI E. AHAMED) 

(a) to (c) : The Programme Evaluation Organisation of the Planning Commission has been assigned the task of evaluating the Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme by the Planning Commission. The evaluation study would look into various aspects relating to implementation, performance, impact and contribution of the scheme for providing quality education to the rural masses. 

(d) & (e): The study will cover 56 Navodaya Vidyalayas spread over 20 states in the country as per annexure. 


	


	ANNEXURE

	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA


	MINISTRY OF 
	HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT


	LOK SABHA


	UNSTARRED
	QUESTION NO
	2958


	ANSWERED ON  
	29.08.2012


	IRREGULARITIES IN NAVODAYA VIDYALAYAS


	2958 .
	Shri K. SUDHAKARAN


	
	


	Will the Minister of
	HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
	be pleased to state:-


	

(a) whether the Government has recently initiated an inquiry against a top functionary of Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti on charges of several irregularities; 

(b) if so, the details of irregularities committed by the above said officer which came to the notice of the Government; 

(c) whether the Government has since investigated these charges; 

(d) if so, the salient findings of the inquiry; and 

(e) the steps taken by the Government against the officer concerned and to ensure that such irregularities may not recur in future?



	ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. D. PURANDESWARI) 

(a) to (e) The Government on preliminary investigation has found that Joint Commissioner (Academic), Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS) has committed irregularities by directing Navodaya Vidyalayas (NVs) for procurement of lab equipment and educational DVDs from specified private parties and so promote their business interests without following the tender procedure as well as the approval of the competent authority. It has accordingly been decided to institute regular departmental proceedings against the officer. Meanwhile the officer has been restrained from handling any procurement and contracting work till the proceedings are completed. 


	

	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF 

HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO

3995
ANSWERED ON  

05.09.2012
TRANSFER POLICY IN JNVS
3995 .
Shri SHAILENDRA KUMAR
Will the Minister of

HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
be pleased to state:-



(a) whether separate transfer policies are followed for teaching and non-teaching staff in Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas where the principals/teachers are mandatorily transferred on promotion but the senior administrative officers posted in head and regional offices are not transferred; 

(b) if so, the details thereof indicating the officers of head and regional offices who have not been transferred despite their promotion during the last three years and the current year, designation-wise and the reasons therefor; 

(c) whether the Government proposes to revise the current transfer policy to retain the teachers in the nearby districts of the same State where they are posted after their promotion; 

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the time by which it is likely to be implemented and if not, the reasons therefor; and 

(e) the time by which the non-teaching officers posted in the head office and regional offices for a long time are likely to be transferred?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. D. PURANDESWARI) 

(a): No Sir. There is a common Transfer Policy for all the employees of Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS) i.e. teaching and non-teaching employees including the employees of NVS (Hqrs.) and Regional Offices (ROs). The policy was notified on 4th April, 2012. 

(b): The details are given in the statement Annexed. The promotions took place before the present transfer policy was notified. 

(c) & (d): The present Transfer Policy was notified only on 4th April 2012 and it is too early to consider any revision. 

(e) The incumbents of the posts of Deputy Commissioner (Administration) and Deputy Commissioner (Finance) cannot be transferred out as the posts are available at Headquarters only. The officers promoted on ad-hoc basis will be considered for transfer in accordance with transfer policy guidelines at the time of their regular promotions. 
ANNEXURE
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	OVERNMENT OF INDIA



	MINISTRY OF 

HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO

4290
ANSWERED ON  

19.12.2012
NAVODAYA VIDYALAYAS
4290 .
Shri MAKHANSINGH SOLANKI
HARISCHANDRA DEORAM CHAVAN

Will the Minister of

HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
be pleased to state:-



(a) whether the Union Government has implemented a scheme for expansion of Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs) for higher education in the country; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

(c) the number of students enrolled in various JNVs during the current academic session in various States; 

(d) whether there is any proposal to open new schools under the Navodaya Vidyalaya Scheme in new fields like arts and sports; 

(e) if so, the details thereof; and 

(f) the number of such schools being opened and the areas so identified for opening of these schools in the country including Maharashtra?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OFHUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT(DR.SHASHI THAROOR) 

(a) & (b): No, Sir. 

(c): 229871 students have been enrolled in various Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs) all over the country during the current academic session. 

(d) : No, Sir. 

(e) & (f): Do not arise. 
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	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA



	MINISTRY OF 

HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO

615
ANSWERED ON  

27.02.2013
STRIKE BY NAVODAYA VIDYALAYA STAFF
615 .
Shri SAI PRATHAP ANNAYYAGARI
MAGUNTA SRINIVASULU REDDY

Will the Minister of

HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
be pleased to state:-



(a) whether the teaching and non-teaching staff members of Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNV) in the country are on an indefinite strike; 

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons for their going on strike; 

(c) the steps taken by the Government to redress their grievances and demands;and 

(d) the success achieved as a result thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR.SHASHI THAROOR) 

(a) & (b) The teaching and non-teaching staff of some of the Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas had proceeded on indefinite strike with effect from 6.02.2013 for fulfillment of various demands relating to their service conditions. 

(c) & (d) The strike has since been called off with effect from 15.2.2013 after detailed discussions with the representatives of the various staff associations of JNVs with the assurance that all the genuine demands would be looked into by the Government and the Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS) sympathetically in a time-bound manner. 
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (c)  OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2162 FOR 02.12.2009 BY SHRI P.T.THOMAS, M.P.  REGARDING FUNCTIONING OF JAWAHAR NAVODAYA VIDYALAYAS
 

	S.No
	OBSERVATION MADE BY THE COMMITTEE
	ACTION TAKEN REPORT

	1
	Need for review of the Admission Policy and need for expansion
	It has been decided to introduce lateral entry of students in Class XI based on their performance in CBSE/State Board exams from the academic year 2005-06 for optimum utilization of resources.

	2.
	Need for review of existing Recruitment and transfer policy of teaching and non-teaching staff of Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti (NVS)
	No change is envisaged in the present recruitment/selection procedure of teachers,which is done by outside agencies.  The appointments to non-teaching posts at school level are made locally by the Principals.

	3.
	Provision of adequate attention towards the promotion of sports, yoga and physical education.
	Special Yoga training programme has been started in selected JNVs of the country in collaboration with Kaivalayadham, Lonavala.

	4.
	Needs for safety aspects of children in hostels, particularly of girl children
	Need based sanctions are issued for construction of separate compound walls for girls hostel within the available financial  resources.

	5.
	Consideration of stress level on the staff because of their duties in academics and hostel management.
	Principals have been informed during Principal’s Conference that work load on teachers is evenly distributed in accordance with CBSE/NVS norms.

	6.
	Consideration of Lateral admission of students in Class IX and XI against the vancant seats in Navodaya Vidyalayas.
	Lateral entry tests for admission in class IX has been introduced with effect from academic year 2003-04 to fill vacant seats.  Lateral entry of students to class XI has also been introduced from 2005-06.
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	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA



	MINISTRY OF 

HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO

2047
ANSWERED ON  

05.12.2012
NAVODAYA VIDYALAYAS
2047 .
Shri MUNDE GOPINATHRAO PANDURANG
SANJAY BRIJKISHORILAL NIRUPAM

Will the Minister of

HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
be pleased to state:-



(a) the number of Navodaya Vidyalayas (NVs) functioning in the country at present, State-wise; 

(b) the number of NVs opened during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(c) whether the Government is planning to open more NVs during the Twelfth Plan period; 

(d) if so, the details including the locations thereof, State-wise and the time by which these are likely to be opened; 

(e) whether the Government proposes to provide same facilities in NVs as are given in kendriya vidyalayas; and 

(f) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR.SHASHI THAROOR) 

(a) 586 Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas (JNVs) are functional in the country in all states except Tamil Nadu. State wise list of functional JNVs is at Annexure. 

(b) Five new Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalayas were opened during 2009-10, two new JNVs were opened in 2010-11 and no new JNV has been opened during 2011-12 and the current year. 

(c)&(d) The Twelfth Plan proposals for new JNVs have not been finalized by the Planning Commission. 

(e)&(f) Navodaya Vidyalayas are residential schools and are being provided all the required facilities such as boarding, lodging, books, uniform etc. free of cost. As such these cannot be compared with Kendriya Vidyalayas. 
ANNEXURE
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